

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-39

Appeal Case No: DMJ.37/2014

Appellant : Sri Premananda Talukdar

Public Authority: Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Assam State Chief Information Commr.

Appellant was

Represented by:

Sri Premananda Talukdar

Public Authority was Md, Kausar Jamil Hilaly, ACS

represented by Staff Officer to Chief Secretary, Assam

O R D E R 09.4.2015

The appellant Shri Premananda Talukdar is present. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Kausar Jamil Hilaly, ACS Staff Officer to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam. The second appeal petition dtd 17.7.14 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The original RTI application dtd 26.2.14 was addressed to the SPIO in the officie of the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam. Having not received any response to that the applicant filed an appeal petition before the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam on 10.4.14. Having not received any response to the first appeal, he has now filed the second appeal before this Commission vide his application dtd 17.7.14. The SPIO in the office of the Chief Secretary made a written submission dtd 9.4.15 before the Commission today. In his submission he has stated that the original RTI petition dtd 26.2.14 as well as the appeal petition dtd 10.4.14 were both transferred to the office of the principal Secretary, Govt. of Assam, P&DR Deptt. The SPIO further submitted that copy of the application dtd 22.8.13 seeking appointment under Assam Public service Preferential Appointment Rule, 1999 was not attached by the applicant with his RTI application or the appeal petition. A copy of the same is also not available in the case record as the same was not enclosed with the second appeal petition also.

It is seen from the submission made by the SPIO of Chief Secretary's office that action lies with the office of the principal Secretary, P&RD Deptt., Govt. of Assam. It is

Issue notice to the office of the Additional Chief Secretary, P&RD Deptt enclosing copy of the original RTI application and copy of correspondence dtd 23.4.14 from he office of the Chief Secretary to the SPIO of P&RD Department, copy of which was addressed to the appellant also. The appellant is also directed to give the copy of his application dtd 22.8.13 to the SPIO in the Department of P&RD Department within 7 (seven) days from the date of receipt of this order giving reference to this order.

Issue notice to the SPIO for P&RD Department and the appellant fixing 5.5.2015 at 11.00 AM for the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No. DMJ.37/2014/

Dtd. 09.4.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO in the Office of the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam, Dispur for information.
- 2. The Addl. Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam, P&RD Deptt., Dispur for information and necessary action.
- 3. The SPIO in the Office of the Addl. Chief Secretary, P&RD Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur for information and necessary action.
- 4. Sri Premananda Talukdar, Vill-Bardoloni Tiniali, PO-Bordoloni, Dist- Dhemaji, PIN-787026
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.